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• •
• Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman ^6+1̂  `

. N^ S t'1

^Carlos Rubinstein, Cwnmissfoner j^ ^^.• ^.^iy. f x
Toby Baker, commissioner

^ y i

Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

July 9, 2012

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Co.
5495 Belt Line Rd. Suite 200
Dallas, Texas 75254-7658

F ! l l .r^^ ,^4
Re: Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance at: ^

The Retreat Water Supply, Cleburne (Johnson County), Texas ^
RNio2952322, PWS ID No. 126o127, Investigation No. ioogi99

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On June 12, 2012, Ms. Crystal Watkins of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply
systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Watkins in the D/FW Regional Office at
(817) 588-5804.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
D/FW Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

CM/cdw

• TCEQ Region q-Dallas/Foit Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Far 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-tooo • tceq.texas.gov • How is ourcustomer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed an recycled ifal$'f using SM'•I4132J iii;



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

• Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Executive Director
'^-.^_^•-^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 27, 2012

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Co On OCT 2 2 201210100 N Central Expressway Ste 6oo
Dallas, Texas 75231-4151

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
White Bluff Community Water System, Hill County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: PWS iogoo73, RN1o1233120

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On August 29, 2012, Investigator Fred Logan of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached

• Area of Concern.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Fred Logan in the Waco Regional Office
at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerel

Richard Monreal, R.S.
Water and Waste Section Work Leader
Waco Regional Office

RM/fl/ps

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings

•
TCEQ Region g- 68ot Sanger Ave., Ste. 2500 • Waco, Texas 76710-7826 • 254-751-0335 • rXX 254-772-924t

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersmveN>
,;. ., .. ^ . ^._ : ,. . ,,j.
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WHITE BLUFF COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM Investigation

Investigation 9Bate: 08/2912012
HILL COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1090073

1. z^

Track No: 478068
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1028296 Comment Date: 09/18/2012

Failure to maintain the concrete sealing block at Well #1 In such a way as to prevent other
conditions that might cause the contamination of the water.
The maintenance and housekeeping practices used by a public water system shall ensure the
good working condition and general appearance of the system's facilities and equipment. The
grounds and facilities shall be maintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibility of the
harboring of rodents, insects, and other disease vectors, and in such a way as to prevent
other conditions that might cause the contamination of the water.

At the time of this investigation, the concrete sealing block on Well #1 was cracked.
Resolution: On August 29, 2012, a photograph was received indicating that the crack had been
sealed. This was adequate to resolve this alleged violation.

Track No: 478070
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(w)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1028296 Comment pate: 09/17/2012

Failure to maintain internal procedure to notify the executive director of an event that may
negatively impact the production or delivery of safe and adequate drinking water.

All systems shall maintain internal procedures to notify the executive director by a toll-free
reporting phone number immediately of the following events, if the event may negatively
impact the production or delivery of safe and adequate drinking water.

(1) an unusual or unexplained unauthorized entry at property of the public water system;
(2) an act of terrorism against the public water system;
(3) an unauthorized attempt to probe for or gain access to proprietary information that

supports the key activities of the public water system;
(4) a theft of property that supports the key activities of the public water system; or
(5) a natural disaster, accident, or act that results in damage to the public water system.

At the time of this investigation, the White Bluff Community Water System did not have a
proper internal security procedure.
Resolution: On August 29, 2012, a copy of a proper internal security procedure was presented
to Mr. Fred Logan by Mr. Richard Zint.

Summary of investigation Findings Page 1 of I
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos, Rubinstein, Commissioner N^3
1^ ^ n

Toby Baker, Commissioner
L.

All-
• Zak Covar, E.iecutiue Director

COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITYTEXAS

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 20, 2012

E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 91 3408 2i33 3931 4o67 3961 Firo 0 `L L

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Company
5495 Belt Line Road, Suite 200
Dallas, Texas 75254

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Double Diamond Utilities The Cliffs Wastewater Treatment Plant, (Palo Pinto County),
Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN102328515, TCEQ ID No.: WQ0002789-000, EPA ID No.:
TXoo99oi5

Dear Mr. Gracy:

By letter dated November 5, 2o12, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)

is

DFW Region Office requested that you submit information to us by December 5, 2012 verifying
that the outstanding alleged violations referenced in the letter have been corrected. The alleged
violations were noted during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on
September 20, 2012. Enclosed for your information is a copy of the letter. As of this date, we
have not received from you a written description of corrective action taken and the required
compliance documentation for these alleged violations. Please submit this information to us by
no later than January 20, 2013.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
looks forward to receiving your response. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental
regulatory requirements.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Greg Diehl in
the DFW Region Office at 817-588-5898•

Sin erely,

Sid Slocum
Water Section Manager
DFW Region Office

SS/gd

cc: Buck Nunley, The Cliffs Resort, i6o Cliffs Drive, Graford, Texas 76449 (w/ enclosure)

• Enclosure: Copy of Previous Letter
TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customerstuvey
pr it'u.i u3l ra,i;..I yr. I" ,! an.



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

• Zak Covar, Executive Director
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TEXAS COMMTSSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 5; 2012

E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 913408 2133 3931 4067 3947

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Company
5495 Belt Line Road, Suite 200
Dallas, Texas 75254 .

(C) Q
Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:

Double Diamond Utilities The Cliffs Wastewater Treatment Plant, located adjacent to
Possum Kingdom Lake immediately west of State Highway 16 south of the Brazos River,
(Palo Pinto County), Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RNxo23285i5, TCEQ ID No.: WQ0002789-000, EPA ID No.:
TXoo99oi5

• Dear Mr. Gracy,

On September 20, 2012, Greg Diehl of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some concerns
were noted which were alleged noncompliances that have been resolved as Areas of Concern
based on subsequent corrective action. In addition, a certain outstanding alleged violation was
identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by
December 5, 20 12 a written description of corrective action taken and the required
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged
violation.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtainfng
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.teeq state tx us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office at 8x7-588-5800 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation

• TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76n8-695i • 817-588-5800 • Fax 8i7-588-57oo

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customeisurvey
printed an rcemdirl paper using say- laued i11k
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Mr. Randy Gracy
November 5, 2012
Page 2

documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Dallas/Fort Worth
Region Office withiri lo days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Sid Slocum, Water
Section Manager will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 2i days from
the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the
violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule
included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Diehl in the
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office at 817-588-5898.

;$incerely,^.°

Viddum
ection Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

SS/gd

Enclosure: Investigation Report No. 1035o84 (w/ COC and sample results)
Summary of Investigation Findings



0.1 160 CLIFFS DR Investigation Date: 09/2012012
GRAFORD, PALO PINTO COUNTY, TX 76449

^

Additional ID(s): WQ0002789000
TX0099015

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084 Comment Date: 10/29/2012

Failure to maintain the clarifier weir. At the time of the investigation, the clarifier weir had become
detached from the clarifier wall and was floating. As a result, all of the effluent was leaving the
clarifier on the opposite side of the tank, resulting in short-circuiting of the treatment unit. The weir
should be repaired to ensure that it is level around the entire clarifier and there is no short circuiting.

On October 2, 2012, Mr. Nunley submitted correspondence indicating the weir had been temporarily
leveled, but that a permanent solution will be more involved than he originally expected. He isactively pursuing a permanent repair.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please provide documentation that the clarifier weir has been
repaired and that the unit is functioning properly or provide an update of progress on the repair and a
projected date of completion.

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1035084 Comment Date: 09/2712012

Failure to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limits. During the review period of March
through August 2012, the foilowing violations were reported:

Outfall -001: (5) TDS daily average mg/1 (March-July, 2012); and, (5) TDS daily maximum mg/I
(March-July, 2012).

Outfall -101: (5) TDS daily average mgJl (March-July, 2012).

Every effort must be made to maintain compliance with permit effluent limitations.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit to the Region Office a description of the corrective
action that has been taken or is underway to become compliant with the permit limitations on a consistent
basis. Also, please be advised that self-reported effluent violations are subject to review by the
Enforcement Division and may be subject to enforcement action, including penalties.

Resolution: The facility was recently referred to the Enforcement Division for effluent parameter
is violations between May 2011 and February 2012 (Docket No. 2012-1427-IWD-E). This violation is

resolved as permit effluent violations will be addressed in the agreed order.

Track No: 478735

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of 4

Track No: 478720 Compliance Due Date: 1210512012

Track No: 478725
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(l)
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DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA T^iFFS RESORT'

PERMIT WQ0002789000, Monitoring and Reporting
Paragraph 7.c. (page 5)

Alleged •Viblation:

Investigation: 1035084

# 1035084

Comment Date: 09/27/2012

Failure to provide notification of effluent permit limit violations. During the review period of October
2008 through July 2012, the following violations exceeded the permit limits by greater than forty
percent: Outfall -001: TDS daily average (mg/i) for September and November 2011, and April and May
2012; and, TDS daily maximum (mg/l) for September and November 2011 and April and June 2012.

Effluent violations which exceed the permit limits by more than forty percent shall be reported to the
DFW Region Office and the Compliance Monitoring Team (MC 224) of the Enforcement Division within
5 working days of becoming aware of the noncompliance.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit the missing noncompliance notification forms.

Resolution: On October 2, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received copies of the missing
non-compliance notification forms.

tt- J^S'- ^^t1 l. !. r a Lf^.1r -^ r. (^,J r-ti-t
ti ^^ n ,y! 4^l7.A^y f '^^ . l,ll]' 1 ,^^' ^c. ^5.%M ^ i;^
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znt 3
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Track No: 478729

30 TAC Chapter 319.11(b)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1036084 Comment Date: 10/26/2012

Failure to analyze samples within the required holding times. The permit requires that TSS be
monitored 5 times per week at Outfall -201. The operator collects the samples which are stored in the
sample refrigerator until the lab collects them on a weekly basis. During the investigation it was
determined that the 7-day holding time requirement is being violatbd for the first sample collected each
week. The operator should consider revising the sample collection time in order to meet the holding
time requirement.

It was also determined that the sample collection times and the sample analysis times were not being
recorded for the chlorine residual and pH analysis. These times must be documented for each
parameter in order to ensure that the 16 minute holding time requirement is being met.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please provide documentation that the holding time requirement
will be met in the future.

Resolution: On September 26, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation that the
both the sample collection and analysis times are being recorded for the chlorine residual and the pH
analyses and that the sample collection schedule for TSS has been revised in order to meet the holding
time requirement.

Track No: 478734
30 TAC Chapter 319.11(a)
30 TAC Chapter'319.11(b)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084 Comment Date: 10/30/2012

Failure to use the proper analytical procedures and techniques for sample analysis. During the
investigation the following violations were documented:

The manganese oxide correction was not being conducted during the chlorine residual analysis; and,

b....n 9 ..i A



DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA 7 RESORT # 1035084

The pH meter calibration was being performed with expired buffers (4.0 and 10.0) and was not being
documented.

• Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit documentation that proper analytical methods and
techniques are being used and that adequate records are being maintained.
Resolution: On September 26, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation indicating
that the manganese oxide correction was being performed as required; and that new pH buffers were
purchased. On September 27, 2012, the documentation was submitted indicating the TDS analysis
would be conducted by EML Laboratories using an approved method.

Track No: 478918
30 TAC Chapter 319.11(c)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1035084.

.

•

Comment Date: 09/27/2012 •

Failure to use an EPA-approved method for effluent analysis. Specifically, the method used to
conduct TDS analysis is not an approved method.
Recommended Corrective Action: Effluent shall be analyzed according to test methods specified in
40 Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) Part 136. . Submit documentation indicating that an EPA-approved
method is being utilized for TDS analysis.
Resoiution: On September 27, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation that the
TDS analysts would be conducted by EML Laborato_ry using an approved method.

Description
Does infiitrationlinfiow adversely affect the
collection system and/or the WWTP?

Additional Comments
During the investigation it was determined that there
is a problem with inflow and Infiltration (i&i) into the
collection system during heavy rain events. Although
i&I has not resulted in sanitary sewer overflows
(SSOs) or plant washout, it is recommended that
Double Diamond take action to address the issue
before these problems occur. Evaluating the
collection system to identify sources of I&i is
recommended.

Equalization basin(s) or tank(s)? The equalization (EQ) basin is not currently in use.
Considering the significant variation in flows during
summer weekends and holiday, it would be
advantageous to have a functioning EQ basin. A
functioning EQ basin would also decrease the
potential for a washout or upset of the plant during
periods of high inflow and infiltration. It is
recommended that consideration be given to bringing
the EQ basin back online:

Are process control records maintained?

Summary of Investigation Findings

It was noted during the investigation that process
control records were not being maintained. Permit
Operational Requirements No.1 requires the
permittee to conduct regular, periodic examination of
wastewater solids within the treatment plant in order
to maintain an appropriate quantity and quality of
solids inventory as described in the various operator
training manuals and according to accepted industry
standards for process control. Process control,
maintenance; and operations records shall be
retained at the facility site, or shall be readily available
for review by TCEQ representative, for a 3 year
period.

Dann4nfA



DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA T&IFFS F
Are monthly effluent reports or discharge
monitoring reports, completed accurately,

• submitted and are copies maintained?

•

ESORT flestigation # 1035084
The pbrrhit limit for Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) at
outfati -001 Is a specific amount over the TDS of the
lake water feed monitored at outfaii -301. The TDS
results from outfaii -301 should be subtracted from the
TDS results from outfaN -001 prior to reporting the
results on the DMR.'

^



DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA TFI^FFS RESORT •stigation
# 1035084

Tfie.pHmeter calibration was being performed with expired buffers (4.0 and 10.0) and was not being
documented.

• Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit documentation that proper analytical methods and
techniques are being used and that adequate records are being maintained.

Resolution: On September 26, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation indicating
that the manganese oxide correction was being performed as required; and that new pH buffers were
purchased. On September 27, 2012, the documentation was submitted indicating the TDS analysis
would be conducted by EML Laboratories using an approved method.

Track No: 478918

30 TAC Chapter 319.11(c)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084 Comment Date: 09/27/2012

Failure to use an EPA-approved method for effluent analysis. Specifically, the method used to
conduct TDS analysis is not an approved method.

Recommended Corrective Action: Effluent shall be analyzed according to test methods specified in
40 Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) Part 136. Submit documentation indicating that an EPA-approved
method is being utilized for TDS analysis.

Resolution: On September 27, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation that the
TDS analysis would be conducted by EML Laboratory using an approved method.

vD

Description Additional Comments
Does infiltrationCnflow adversely affect the During the investigation it was determined that there

• collection system and/or the WWTP? is a problem with inflow and infiltration (1&1) Into the
collection system during heavy rain events. Although
i&1 has not resulted in sanitary sewer overflows
(SSOs) or plant washout, it is recommended that
Double Diamond take action to address the issue
before these problems occur. Evaluating the
collection system to identify sources of 1&1 Is
recommended.

Equalization basin(s) or tank(s)? The equalization (EQ) basin is not currently in use.
Considering the significant variation in flows during
summer weekends and holiday, it would be
advantageous to have a functioning EQ basin. A
functioning EQ basin would also decrease the
potential for a washout or upset of the plant during
periods of high inflow and Infiltration. It is
recommended that consideration be given to bringing
the EQ basin back online.

Are process control records maintained? It was noted during the investigation that process
control records were not being maintained. Permit
Operational Requirements No.1 requires the
permittee to conduct regular, periodic examination of
wastewater solids within the treatment plant in order
to Maintain an appropriate quantity and quality of
solids inventory as described in the various operator
training manuals and according to accepted industry
standards for process control. Process control,

• maintenance, and operations records shall be
retained at the facility site, or shall be readily available
for review by TCEQ representative, for a 3 year
period.

Cvemmanr nf Invaefinafinn Finttinne Pana 3 nf d



pptlgl^ DIAMOND DBA THE CL R

Are monthly effluent reports or discharge
monitoring reports completed accurately,

• submitted and are copies maintained?

^

'inve on # 1035084

ESORT ids (TDS^ at
The permit limit for Total Dissolve
outfall -001 is a specific amount over the TDS of the

lake water feed l n3itor
01 shouid belsubtracted from the

results from o reporting the
TDS results from outfall -001 prior to
results on the DMR.
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

• Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, ?G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducin,q and Preventing Pollution

August 9, 2010

^

•

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 3408 2133 3931 7410 2079
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Ran acy, President
Double Diamon tilities, Co.
10100 North Central ressway Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75231

AUG 1 1 Z010

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) at:
The Retreat, Wastewater Treatment Plant, Cleburne (Johnson County), Texas
RN] 03913919, TCEQ Additional ID WQ0014373001, Investigation No. 841539:

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On July 1, 2010 Derek Snyder of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Fort Worth
Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance
with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the
investigation findings. During the investigation, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for
which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by August 9, 2010 a written
description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has
been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ rules. If you
would like to obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the sources listed in the
enclosed brochure entitled "Obtaining TCEQ Rules."

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory
requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties, upon review
by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in
order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you
have the opportunity to contest the violation(s) documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so,
you must notify DFW Region Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Sid
Slocum, Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days
from the date of this letter.

R11mLrTo.- Recaon 4-DnLLAs/ro ►rr woi^'ni • 2309 GiUna:u N. • I{oltr WORTH, Texns 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • FAx 817-588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 5]2-239-1000 • Internet address: w%Anv.tceq.stat.e.tx.us
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0
If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Derek Snyder in the
Fort Worth Region Office at 817-588-5896.

Sincerely,

,

r-e\

^f Sid Slocum,
Water Section Manager
Dallas/Fort Wqrth Reion` Office

.;. , , . ,, ...

SS:ds

Cc: Lane Westbrook, Operator,
7725 FM 1434
Cleburne, Texas 76033 w/Summary of Findings

Enclosures: Investigation Report #841539
Summary of Investigation Findings

• Investigation Sample Results
Obtaining TCEQ Rules

0



Summa_,!y o^ InvestJgavorq1Findings^^^^;

.^
, JOHNSON COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): TX0125270
WQ0014373001

Investigation Date: 07101/2010

10
. , mrw, .+gyw^ ^ F.tc

^JUTST AN^ING \r/J ,AGED T1®N( S)'
ASSOClATED OF^^IOLATI^p^I`^^kt

Track No: 407106 Compliance Due Date: 09/09/2010
30 TAC Chapter 312.145(b)(4)(A)
30 TAC Chapter 312.145(b)(4)(B)
30 TAC Chapter 312.145(b)(4)(C)

DP
Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 841539 Comment Date: 7/29/2010

Failure to maintain adequate sludge disposal records. The last two sludge manifests dated
June 23 and June 25 of 2010 indicate "septic" instead of sludge as the load and disposal
information is missing from both.
Recommended Corrective Action: Future sludge manifests must be completely filled out,
indicating sludge as the load and disposal information will be included indicating the facility accepting
the sludge, address of the facility, dates and signatures. To show compliance, fax or mail in a sludge

• manifests from a future disposal events to the DFW Region Office.

Track No: 407119 Compliance Due Date: 09109/2010
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 841539 Comment Date: 8/2/2010

Failed to meet minimum chlorine residual standard during sampling. While conducting region
sampling, the grab sample collected did not meet chlorine residual minimum of 1.0 mg/L.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit immediately to the DFW Region Office a description of
the corrective action that has been taken or is underway to become compliant with the permit limit.
Also, note that self-reporting effluent violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties,
upon review by the Enforcement Division.

AL^.^E^^D V^^^^^ T ED A'ND:RESO;iVED,f
T^GE' OF VIOLATION

Track No: 405842
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:
• Investigation: 841539 Comment Date: 7/15/2010

Failure to maintain adequate safeguards to prevent the discharge of untreated or inadequately
treated wastes during electrical power failure. During the inspection, it was noted that this
facility still has not complied with the backup power requirement. This is a repeat B violation.



0 0
THE RETREAT WWTP Investigation #_841639

• Recommended Corrective Action: Secure a generator with enough capacity to operate critical
components of the treatment plant, or secure an agreement with a secondary commercial power
provider, or secure a rental generator and keep on site at all times. Fax or mail in applicable contracts
or receipts to the DFW Region Office to show compliance.

Resolution: The DFW Region Office received documentation in the mail that shows the facility with
an onsite back up generator.

Track No: 405853
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:
investigation: 841539 Comment Date: 7/29/2010

ur'e af e it requirements for TSS for Feb 2010 monitoring period. While reviewing

re F 4w,^P te hat TSS was exceeded during the Feb 2010 monitoring period.

Reco me ed orrective Action: Make adjustments and monitor TSS as required.

Resolution: No other excursions have occurred prior to or since this incident. Will note and resolve.

•

0



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

• Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Te-ray by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 21, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL #7004 2890 0002 6243 1042
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Co.
ioioo North Central Expressway, Suite 6oo
Dallas, Texas 76231-4151

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
White Bluff Resorts WWTP, Whitney (Hill County), Texas
RNio2329802, TCEQ Additional ID: WQoo13786002, Investigation No.: 829851

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On May 18, 2010, Elizabeth Vanderwerken of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
• (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated

entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some Concerns
were noted which were alleged noncompliance's that have been resolved as an Area of Concern.
In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance
documentation is required. Please submit to this office by August 20, 201o a written descril itir.m
of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has
been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEC,) I•uleti.
If you would like to obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the
sources listed in the enclosed brochure entitled "Obtaining TCEQ Rules." Copies oi' applic,.ihie
federal regulations may be obtained by calling Environmental Protection Agency's Public;itions
at (800) 490-9198.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that
you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's eilvironnicn t. It'
you have additional informatiori that we are unaware of, ydu have the oppoi•tuiiity to conf('st the
violation(s) documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notik. IVacc.l
Regional Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, Frank Burleson, 11'ater
and Waste Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within --a
days from the date of this letter.

•

RePL)'To: REGION 9• 6801 SANGER AVE., STE. 2500 • WACO, TEXAS 76710-7826 • 254-751-0335 • FAX 254-772-9241

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-31)87 • 512-238-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq,state.tx.us
prmLc!.,i: im• 1,d p,E:•'. u•u.,` nn 6es..,l lit,



• •
Mr. Gracy
July 21, 2010
Page 2

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Elizabeth
Vanderwerken in the Waco Regional Office at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerely,

SrC u
Water and Waste Section Manager
Waco Regional Office

FB/EV/gb

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
Obtaining TCEQ Rides

• cc: Richard Zint, Utilities Manager

40



• , HILL COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): TX0113913
W00013786002

Investigation Date: 0511812010

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013786002, Monit. and Rprt. Reqs., No. 3b Pg. 5
Failure to comply with Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 3b Pg. 5

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to have the annual sludge report on site and available for review by the
TCEQ Representative.

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the annual sludge reports for 2004-2005,
2005-2006, and 2007-2008 were not readily available for review.

On May 26, 2010, the Waco Regional Office received documentatiop demonstrating
• compliance. The compliance documentation included a copy of the 2006-2007 and 2007-2008

annual sludge reports, but did not Include 2004-2005 or 2005-2006 annual sludge reports. As
a result, the compliance documentation was not adequate to resoiv i n.
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a copy of e 2004-2005 a 2005-20Q6 nual
sludge reports*to the TCEQ Waco Regional Office.

Track No: 405599 Compliance Due Date: 12/31/3000
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013786002, Effl. Lmt. and Monit. Reqs., No.1 Pg. 2
Failure to comply with Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements, No. I Pg. 2

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to ensure that the effluent is in compliance with the permitted effluent
limitations.

During the record review, it was noted that the facility was not operating within permitted
effluent limits for Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD) daily average and
Ammonia Nitrogen (NH3_N)_daiiy-average during-March 2009.and-flowdaiiy average during---
November 2009.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a letter describing the corrective actions that
have been taken to become compliant with the permit limits to the TCEQ Waco Regional Office.
Please be advised that self-reported effluent violations may be subject to enforcement action, including

• penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division.

A-C - -, E

ONCEfti..t..._..c i., t .. '• t... . . . . . .vi . .. .. E-• -- , r.. .„ . .,..,.. . . _ , ... {
, . . . . . .. . . ._ . . . . . . ...... . .... _ .. _ ..._ ^ , . . .,.... , _ _ •;1

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of 2

Track No: 405584 Compliance Due Date: 08/2012010



WHITE BLUFF 1W WInvestigation # 829851

Track No: 405592
• 30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013786002, Monit and Rprt. Reqs., No. 3b Pg. 5
Failure to Comply with Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 3b Pg. 5

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7113/2010

Failure by the permittee to ensure that discharge monitoring reports (DMRs) are readily
available for review.

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the DMR for September 2009 was not readily
available for review.
Resolution: On May 26, 2010, the Waco Regional Office received documentation demonstrating
compliance. The compliance documentation included a copy of the September 2009 DMR.
Therefore, the noncompliance was resolved as an Area of Concern.

Track No: 405601
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(l 1)(C)(111)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(i1)(C)(iii)

PERMIT WQ0013786002, MoniL and Rprt. Reqs., No. 3c Pg. 5
Failure to comply with Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 3c Pg. 5

Alleged Violation:

• Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to maintain adequate records of monitoring activities.

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the permittee did not record the sampler's
identification or times of samples taken on the operator logs.

Resolution: On May 26, 2010, the TCEQ Waco Regional Office received documentation
demonstrating compliance. The compliance documentation included an operator's log showing that
sampler Initials and times have been added. The noncompliance was resolved as an Area of Concern.

Track No: 405605
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013786002, Operational Requirements, No.1 Pg. 9
Failure to comply with Operational Requirements, No. 1 Pg. 9

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to ensure that all systems of collection, treatment, and disposal are
properly operated and maintained.

At the time of the investigation, excessive debris was present on the surface of the chlorine
contact chamber (CCC), and approximately 12 Inches of settled sludge was noted in the

• bottom of the first CCC and about 6 inches in the second CCC.
Resolution: On May 26, 2010, the Waco Regional Office received documentation demonstrating
compliance. The compliance documentation included photographic documentation indicating that the
settled sludge and solids have been removed from the CCC. The noncompliance was resolved as an
Area of Concern.



• •
• Zint, Richard" <utilities@whitebluffresort.com> 9/2/2010 9:43 AM

>>> >>>
In March 2009 we went over on CBOD and NH3-N on the DMR It was due to
heavy rain. At that time we made some adjustments' to the waste water
plant, as we had just started the seconded plant to handle the high
flows.And have not went over on the CSODs and NH3-N as of 09/02/2010.
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TEXS

House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83rd Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the
functions and records relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer utilities from the TCEQ
to the PUC effective September 1, 2014.

Central Records Personally Identifiable Information Audit

NOTICE OF REDACTION

Documents containing Personally Identifiable Information* have been redacted
from electronic posting, in accordance with Texas privacy statutes.

*"Personally Identifiable Information" (P11) is defined to include information that alone or in conjunction with other information identifies an
individual, including an individual's: Social security or employer taxpayer identification number, driver's license number, government-issued
identification card number, or passport numbers, checking and savings account numbers, credit card numbers, debit card numbers, unique
electronic identification number, address, or routing code, electronic mail names or addresses, internet account numbers, or internet ifl--
names, digital signatures, unique biometric data, and mother's maiden name, marriage and any other numbers or info--
individual's financial account.
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INVOICE INVOICE
^IVOK:E DATE

LaCal Servfca, Natlonwjd9 B^ ^rose: AC^^ *
E

M
P.O. Box 1419
Thomasville GA 31799-1419

HOSwW - WACO TX

8^^°

$ALE9PERSON OUSE
BRANr;H #

^
, 5000 , A Q

weeo T X 7e71a 0000
254m2.7910 f780 48

Remit To.

HO SUPPLY WATERWORKS LTD
12701N80.388 E0378X1059301io06qBqgp8284230001001 1^^^^^

, .
P0 BOX840700
DALLAS, TX 75284 0700

ll ShF Backo►deredf
DOUBLEDIAMOND PROPERTIES
CON

ppedto:
0o-O1

rom:
2/190 8594137

STRUCTION CO.. THE RETREAT
7728 FM 1484 7725 FM 1434

CLEBURNE TX 78033 8988 ^EBURNE, TX

_
rtlonWhh P-- - -

t Fo_ReWm Top Pqaya»n r Fa t C """" °---s er redft _
Thanh Yop For The Opparh^Mty To Serve Vou

Date Ondared Date Shiooad e,.sf- on u_
,

we appneclafe your pravt payment .

v1^a 2211188100191 SEE BELOW HYD & CHECK VLV
Product Code Description Qu^

CUSTOMER POfR VERBAL LE
Old.

HD SUPPLY WATERWpRt( r̂ pC^ 4122814

D07383995 IKUPFERLE #2 4'0" HYDRANT W/2EA

are
ee and see
browser to

DIRECT 8637749
Back•
rdered Price Per Amount

721.D0000 EA7 M1721,00

NET 30 1 721.00

is L '

I. - I
HDSWW WACO TX

THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDERBranck • 110
VISIT5000 FronkOn Ave

Waco TX 78710 0000 WATERWORKS.HDSUPPLY.COM
01191114101 FOR OTHER SERVICES OFFERED

59.48 pjjjjjj^ $780.48

• 8637749

Page 1 of 1
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INVOICE .
TEL: (847) 689-9781

Remit t0: FAX: (847) 689-3001 795749 1 of 1
P.O. BOX 9004 TOLL FREE* 1-800-493-9876 • . •

Gurnee, IL 60031-9004 FE.I.N•: 36-3645787
r

978296 04/14/09

BILL TO:
SHIP TO:978296

THE RETREAT SAME

THE RETREAT

7725 PM 1434

CLEBURNE, TX 76033
7725 FM 1434

CLEBURNE, TX 76033

g2D ATTN LANE WSSTBROOKS

CUSTOMER P.O, NO. SHIP DATE SLP TERMS TAX CODE ORDEpNO W/H FREIGHT SHIP VIAPER LANE 04/14/09 CHH NET 30 TX25100 603046 0 PREPAID UPS
USA STOCK NO. DESCRIPTION ADERED SHIPPED PRICE PER EXTENSION
19737 AMCO HT4000 Hydrant Meter 1

/Check Valve, Gallons
1 0 A 075.00 L 1075.001075 00

^''' ^j ^',.^ E^ta^'„^^x : Bi . i-i.̂^ •. .
.n ^17: APR z 0 2009

4. ..

THANK YOU for your business!

T̂ITAL1.5% MONTHLY FINANCE CHARGE • • • • FREIGHT
ON AMOUNTS 30 DAYS PAST DUE

1075 . 00 .00Discounts Apply to Merchandtae Only 00 B 3. 31 34 . 51 1192,82

Should it become necessary to refx your unpaid balance to a cotlecllon agency, a cotlecuon fae, not to exceed 25% of the
.- _._ .._ _.. _, ., balance referred; plus reasonatye allorrey's tees, and court outs when necessary, w0 be added to we balance due.
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ASHLE]f'S ELECTRIC
^ 26006 Wood Acre Drive

W6itxey, Texas 76692
(214)808-2300
TECL27234 TACLA013622C

BILL TO

Double Diamond Utilities
10100 North Central Expy, Ste. 600
Dallas, Texas 76231

Donald McKinney, Sr.

•

•

•

Invoice
DATE INVOICE NO.

4121/2009 1850

P.O. NO. TERMS PROJECT

Retreat Due on receipt DD Utilities

DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT
Materials- transfer switch
Materials- shipping and tax for transfer switch 3,700.00 3,700.00
Materials- generator plug for transfer switch 443.84 443.84
3 175-amp Fuses 11000.00 1,000.00
Installed transfer switch 192.00 192.00
New main disconnect switch for well controller

4 85.00 340.00

Tax for disconnect switch 585.70 585.70
Misc. Materials 48.46 48.46
Replaced pump controller disconnect 75.00 75.00

2.5 85.00 212.50

Regulated by the Texas Dept. of Licensing & Regulation
P.O.Box 12157, Austin, Texas 78711 (800) 803-9202 (512) 463-6599
website: www.license.state.tx.us/complaints

We appreciate your business!!

Total $6,597.50
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ACT 318304
PIPE & SUPPLY

1
CORPORATE OFFICE - HOUSTON, TEXAS Q 1 ^ 05/20/09
(713) 937-0600 (800) 231-9808 P.O. 80X 201810

HOUSTON TX 7 721 8-1 81 0
15931 SHOP

DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO
7725 FM 1434

CI.EBORNE, TX 76033

444
STOMER:.P.xlh Nl7Nl. SHtp DATE TNCCDDE 000 , N^- /^1 ::^REIGHT §Ailp j(Iq

LANE 05/06/09 418 NET 30 DA

•

YS TEM

.

PLE 164543 90 UPS

PPD-07 1" HENDEY NITRO II PD

METER Pi/ BI1R/USG REGISTER
4.00

•

4.00 EA 231.50 EA 926.0

W/ ETRX
SHIP/HAND SHIPPING/HANDLING 1.00 1.00 EA . 00 gA .0

y o^L / ^^ ^ ^.^/
^pu ^a 9 o ^5 a Sp

•r , ^r^,^ 7--s:
'... '

-MAY 7 ^ Meg

_.. ._
^"

sJ/i4l^tiele^.^ .

'ro^c^sr^r^°^E•t ru wn rExns.PnsrxccouNtasue^ECr"0Ur̂ Nhv^^iuw^aact5xren
^

lYERCfiANDI3E . nm^.. DISGQUPFf T4X FitE1,G)i^ TDT^4[ 0U$.
oporr^ea+p^crr^eN^Te^ums 926.00 . 00 .00 76.40 .00 1002.40

nlls ra4nACtaX ^a 6oveN1^m.lerrvE a 51p^1r. u1R ANa^onACrpen^cATOM.INC.sn^wwomrmwaar s^rees nnwr^ at nE e^a n^s eaa^c•.

ORIGINAL
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PIPE & SUPPLY

CORPORATE OFFICE - HOUSTON, TEXAS
(713)937-0600 (800)231-9808

15931
DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO
7725 FM 1434

CLEBURNE, TX 76033

336874CM

P.O. 8'
07/10/09

HOUSTON TX 77216-1810

SHOP

THE RETREAT

00000

LANE 07/10/09 I4181 CREDIT MENO, TEMPLE C68748 90

From CRS Doc# 052254

PPD-07 1" BENDEY NITRO II PD

METER W/ AMR/USG REGISTER

From CR8# 052254 Ln 002
Past Invoice # 318304

Jut 2-

INVOICES PAYABLEINFqUSTpNNARqISCOUNryTEXAS.P^ST• DUEACCOUNTS SUSJECTTOBEIiVICECWIRQEpF7.5XPER

ON CDNS7IMESAN^A(iREENEN7^EU^OF^j^µSHER

-2.001 -2.00

BEST WAY

231.501EAl -463.

-463.00 I OOI OOI -38.20Ill 1 .00 501.20

7Mro714wsurlMlSfA1,qH^g^•,^,.TPPESn^vad,r.Lro.AROaRAC7sAenrA7qN,
^g 111

STAMMND CONDRIONSOFt4.E At PANTm ON l/E 9ACK 01TM61MWICE.

ORIGINAL



• •

•

p̂

a

i

$ ^
"E

oi

E

9a
L.1U

y^ Z >

v ^

e ^ qrj
VJ

q 6 S
K

x o

p ^

_m $

a
8

^

^̂

^
^
^

w



•
Southern

• Plains

^ fS7C)

CSPL - DFW PWR
GENERATION
800 NORTH WATSON ROAD
ARLINGTON, TX 76011-
(817)640-6956

RifLL TO
WHITE BLUFF RESORT
2022 MISTY VALLEY CIRCLE
WHITNEY, TX 76682-

^

ar) L) 60 q o
0$-0S'05 4 I.

I-•..iY

r;f

AUG - 3 20Q9

0
C.Urn(n PLA-

TERMS: Payable In U. S. Dollars at time of receipt udsas ctedh
has been approved In advance. Invoices with approved credit are
due NET 10TH DAY OF THE MONTH FOLLOWING THE DATE
OF INVOICE Past due 4wWcas are "WA to Inlareet ohargas at
thereto of 1.6% per month (18% per amnum).

OWNER
WHITE BLUFF RESORT
2022 MISTY VALLEY CIRCLE
WHITNEY, TX 76692-
RICHARD ZINT - 254 694-40X1

^

082v7O13

REMIT TU P.0.80%61a60s
OWIJ.At3, TE)fA9 758pI^0609

C11.ihM,.t.S Srn,cKto- n.{PIC41hStLL

PAGE 1 OF 7

••• CCARD "•

--- OATS LNETONEM ONOEp MO. DAT[ IM /ElWiE ENGINE NOVEL WNP MO. Equ1PMENT MANE
P6JUN 20DB WA 180 DSHAA ONANCVTTOMEpNO.
149481

SHIP VIA FAaIOATE Na1NEtENALMO. CltMO. EpUiP ENTYOOEL
24.)UN-2008 K070134b18 elm SET

pE1.M0, tALEE ►EMON lAaTT01E►, MN.EAOEMOMMa PUMP SODS NNITMO.21120 17362 14,2 10070134518

OShVMSNNIN NA YEAR 2007
COWLNNT FULL SRV WA.OAD BANK 2 HR
CORAECTION UPON ARRIVAL IN WHITNEY, CUSTOMER EXPLAINED MO19ftE UNIT MAD BEEN

MOVED TO OTHER SITE IN CLESURNE, TRAVEL TO SUE GAINED ACCESS TO
GENSET. PERFORMED FULL SERVICE PM. ALL OPS NORMAL PERFORMED 2
HOUR LOAD BANK TESTING. CUSTOMER AT 'THE RETREAT' WOULD LIKE A
COPY OF PAPERWORK FAXED TO NIM, DUE TO WORK BEING PERFORMED
AFTER HOURS. ALL OPS NORMAL UNIT LEFT IN 'OFP POSITION, BREAKER
OPEN DUE TO EXPOSED PIGTAIL ON TRAQFA.

NEW SITE ADDRESS IS 7725 FM 1434, CLEBIRNE, TX
CONTACT: LANE WEST9ROOKS 817-9aa-4204

PM MAINT RT PM FLAT RATE t,arILaa
LOCAL 20.88
MTA a.88
STATE 85.78

Bitting Inquiries? Please call us at (800) 9pS•01801. Visit us on the Internet at www,cummins-sp.caln.
This twolaa is aubJscl to the forms and aordlRons of sale, Including Xrnltallona on Marran8qs,
detailed on the reverse side of this Jon. Customer achnovNedpes the eytstanca of these terms SUB TOTAL: 1,372.00and conditions and aanllrma they have been read and fully understood. Cummins Southern TOTAL TAX%I=, LLC is a Toms limited IlabiBly company, 113.19

AUTHORIZED BY:
DATE:

TOTAL AMOUNT: US i 1,405.19

0



• Southern
Plains

A

I1 1I

E
SERVICE ORDER

•

RU 21126

CUST. NAME (BU TO) CUST. 146'.. .jCOPRACT NAME . .... ..__ .........__ _ .._. _... _ .^CUSiOMER PHONE
IN.^^tFFR9^QRTIAETREltLQI&bMW^E1..._.. ^441$1__ _ PK:F.tARD7NT

EldP. N0 DATE RECEIVED CUSTOMER ORDER N0
2022A35TYVALLEI'_CiRCLE - -
CITY STATE ZtPC00E PAYMENT FOUTMAKE I kxP.rMODEL CES6CODE
WHITNEY TE)(p$__-...- 76>92 ------------- -

IOWNER NAMEI TRUCK DOMICILE W'IFAGEi (RT) PATE 81 SERVK:E ILEAGEIHOURS _

ADORESS :JZII .. ^ 2.
YURBO. AIR CORP. SERi TE OF FAkUftE

CRY STATE ZIP CODE
.. ..

SRTMODELI • '^NGINE MODE:L. H.P.
._. ._ ..,..._.._ .. `. . _.. ._........_..____... .. _--

r €NGINESEFOALND.
'.. . _.__.i. .LINT NO, iC-P.L ^E7lERATOR 61pDEL NO. GENERATOA SERIAL NO.

ouvn^rwnr wowV1( yERVIGE REqUESTEp: FULL SERViCE, 2 NR. LOAD @A11K

REMARKS OR SPECIAL INSTRHCTIOM:
UPON ARRIVAL IN WHITNEY, CUSTOMER EXPLAINED MOBILE UNIT HAD BEEN MOVED TO OTHER SITE IN CLEBIStNE• TRAVEL TO SITE GAINED ACCESS
TO GENSET PERFORMED FULL SERVICE PM. ALL OPS NORMAL PERFORMED 2 HR. LOAD BANK TESTWG, CUSTOMER AT 'THE RETREAT" WOULD UKE
A COPY OF PAPERWORK FAXED TO HIM, DUE TO WORK BEING PERFORMED AFTER HOURS. ALL OPS NORMAL. UNIT LEFT IN OFF POSITION, BREAKER
OPEN DUE TO EXPOSED PIGTAIL ON TRAILER. TRAVEL TO BASE.

NEW SITE ADDRESS IS 7725 FM 1434, CLEBURNE, TX
CONTACT: LANE WESTBROOKS 817•833-4281

Hazard Analysis Checklist

PLEASE IDENTIFY THE POTENTIAL HAZARDS IN THE WORK AREA. ATTENTION SHOULD BE qyEN TO THESE DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK. WHERE
POSSIBLE, ELIMINATE THE HAZARDS OR USE THE PROPER PPE.

--- .060N.._
__.. -- HandGn9^y objects. _ , .._...-___... ._ .. .. .. oess

hem- ^i_...__._ ___. __._______.._._._ .._P^h Haz
N??$SN F^,

ec

► ^---- _ .__ __._OE^{wnba^s workY^.ncar a lhraugh wak erea -rr enrkannpnlN
S^

huaMs L^ _tiea+i^^s+s^•L Td^htrzffiOS aaaN'Kl^a and aa^es^pointsHai^shar^a^^qs ar near^aiv caners ^-- Lacw d baini (n lask al ha^ Hpd Hara^dsPoarrrealher__.. __°- • Wet area or^_......... _,_. .._....._...__........_....._ ..-•-----^----• ..... OBrer
f)('A I EVIEI.1 j„I ANTI-f'Rt:'F.fE LF,;VEI. f 1f I RAN UNIT FqR: 2 1^
IT1E l.Ihtl'PGU WARRANTIFC DIM-- n.. ..,......_ __

Tedr BLAKE HODGES

,-pan AOmodzerl By (Pd,q:
a erry W^r

Cuebmers Sipnalure:

0
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umrins
• em Plains, Ltd.

600 NORTH WATSON ROAD' P.O. BOX 80027
ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76004-3027
TEL: (817) 6404801 ' FAX: (817) 6104852

•

q
EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM

EL GENb; FIELD SERVICE REPORT
X - INSPECTED - OK

A .WUS'Drt'"ODx
gapofD t CHANGED

N - REa S REPAIR BEE COMMENTS

C MODEL 15UDSHAA
U

T
WENT; UFFRG5ORTiRf"t'RFAT'C SERIAL NO K070134516

0
m 7715 FM id
E .O. NO. 21126 DATE 6124W09

R UKNE HOUR METER
READING 4.2

ENGINE - GENERAL COOLING SYSTEM DC CONT.
LOOSE COMPONENTS X ANTIFREEZE 1^+2-35 DCA 22 O/SPEED x
LMS
FAN BELTS

x
X

FILTER C OICRANK X
HOSE X PREALARMS

xLUBRICATION BELTS
COOLING FANS X ^^' ^ RATE 'b'

LEMS X
WATER HEATER X ANNUNCIATOR

OIL LEVEL X PILLOWBLOCX N

FILTERS C EXHAUST OPERATIONAL
OIL SAMPLE
REAR SEAL

N LOAD X NO LOAD
x LEAKS x SEQUENCE

FUEL SYSTEM CONDENSATION
TURBO CHARGER

x 480 480OL'FAGE A 4R0 B C

LEAKS FLEX PIPE
X

X NPS AIr19_ 18 d9 C 149

FILTERS
X
(:

FAIN CAP
x L•REQUENCY 60

LINE CONDITION X HOUSING/CABINDRAIN SEDIMENT N ETS START TIME 4_45 F.M.
FULL LEVEL 314

WATER LEVEL GENERAL x fINA1 SYBTEM CH CK
FLOAT SWfTCfI FULL

X
IIT X

TRANSFER PUMP N
DECALS x OUTPUT BREAKER IN CLOSED

FUEL SAMPLE
A

N
AC ELECTRICAL

POSITION
YES

IR FILTER X

CARB/REGULATUR
SOLENOID

N

N
BRUSHES

N

SYSTEM IN AUTO MODE YES
INSTRUMENTS

X
IGNITION SYSTEM REGULATOR X

RAN UNIT FOR: 3o Mimnrs

pl.ucs

11

DC ELECTRICAL
l0IiTNIN ti!T

WIRING BATTERIES

COIL SPECIFIC GRAVITY 1.275

CORROSION
LOAD TEST 20.2

CU=HER
TIMIMG SHUTDOWNS

I pP BLAKE HODGES
f=rAM

0VM . x. HET
TECMNICIAM

0
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